

GRANTED

No. 99-312

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

~~DEC 16 1999~~

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, Individually and as
Next Friend of Jessie Guy Shanklin,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE *
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
50 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-2505
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 16, 1999

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT MISINTERPRETED THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CSX TRANSP., INC. v. EASTERWOOD</i>	7
A. The Decision Below Is Grounded in a Mis- interpretation of FRSA's Preemption Pro- vision	7
B. Preemption of State Law Duties to Select and Install Grade Crossing Warning Devices Occurs Wherever Federal Funds Participate in the Installation of Such Devices	9
II. THE CROSSING IN THIS CASE WAS UP- GRADED WITH FEDERAL FUNDS IN EX- ACTLY THE WAY REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL GRADE CROSSING PROGRAM....	11
A. Historical Background Leading to the Es- tablishment of the Federal Grade Crossing Program	12
B. The Federal Grade Crossing Program Was Established By Congress to Require a Uni- form, Effective and Rational Approach to the Problem of Crossing Accidents	16
1. Under the Federal Program states must survey and prioritize their crossings for improvements	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Federal Program relies on the expertise of the state to determine the needs of their crossings and provides maximum flexibility for the states to carry out this task	18
3. The Program requires railroads to provide railroad-related information relevant to crossings to highway officials and to cooperate with crossing evaluations done by the states	21
C. When FHWA Approves Federal Funding for a Crossing Project of Necessity It Approves of the Warning Devices at Each Crossing Within the Project	22
D. The Federal Program Envisions that Like the Crossing in this Case there are Numerous Crossings Where Passive Devices are Deemed Adequate	24
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION MISPERCEIVES THE SIGNIFICANCE OF 23 U.S.C. § 409 IN GRADE CROSSING LITIGATION—	25
IV. THE FEDERAL GRADE CROSSING PROGRAM EFFECTIVELY PROTECTS THE PUBLIC	27
V. UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE AND WHENEVER FEDERAL FUNDS PARTICIPATE IN THE INSTALLATION OF CROSSING WARNING DEVICES CONGRESS HAS PREEMPTED STATE LAW TORT DUTIES REQUIRING THE INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERENT DEVICES	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armijo v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1188 (1996)	8, 10, 21, 29
<i>Bock v. St. L. Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1999)	4, 8
<i>Bryan v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 899 (1998), cert. dismissed, 119 S.Ct. 921 (1999)	7
<i>Claspill v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 793 S.W. 2d 139 (Mo. 1990)	27
<i>Continental Improvement Co. v. Stead</i> , 95 U.S. 161 (1877)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burlington Northern R.R.</i> , 68 F.3d 241 (1996)	7, 29
<i>Erie R.R. v. Bd. of Pub. Utility Com'rs.</i> , 254 U.S. 394 (1921)	12
<i>Harrison v. Burlington Northern R.R.</i> , 965 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Hester v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 815 (1996)	4, 7, 22, 29
<i>Ingram v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 858 (1998)	8
<i>Lubben v. Chicago Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1997)	8
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	13
<i>Pearson v. Columbus & Greenville Ry. Co.</i> , 672 So.2d 773 (Miss. App. 1995)	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	30
<i>Robertson v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 954 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Sawyer v. Illinois Central Gulf R.R.</i> , 606 So.2d 1069 (Miss. 1992)	27
<i>Shanklin v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 386 (1999)	passim
<i>Shots v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 304 (1994)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co. v. Malone Freight Lines</i> , 39 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Sharp</i> , 952 S.W.2d 658 (Ark. 1997)	4, 8, 20, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	30
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1944. ch. 626, 58 Stat. 839	13
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-87, 87 Stat. 250 (codified at 23 U.S.C. § 130) ..	2, 16
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-548, 84 Stat. 971	3, 5, 8, 9
Pub. L. No. 94-280, 90 Stat. 452	17
23 U.S.C. § 109	22, 23
§ 109(d)	10, 22, 23
§ 109(e)	10, 22, 23
§ 130	2
§ 130(b)	13
§ 130(d)	17, 28
§ 130(g)	18
§ 145	22
§ 402(a)	17
§ 409	6, 25, 26, 27
45 U.S.C. § 421 <i>et seq.</i> (1988)	14
§ 431(a) (1988)	14
§ 433(a) (1988)	14
§ 433(b) (1988)	15
§ 434 (1988)	14
49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 20106	5, 8, 11, 14
Highway Safety Improvement Program, Final Rule, 44 Fed. Reg. 11,543 (Mar. 1, 1979)	19, 20
Federal Aid-Project Authorization, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 35,629 (July 8, 1996)	23
23 C.F.R. Part 630, Subpt. C, App. A (1988)	23
§ 630.106(a)	23
§ 630.114(b) (1988)	10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 646.210(b) (1)	13
§ 646.214(b)	5, 6, 7, 8
§ 646.214(b) (3) (i) (A)-(E)	19
§ 646.214(b) (3) & (4)	9, 10, 19, 27
§ 646.216	23
§ 646.216(e) (1) & (2)	9
§ 924.9	17
§ 924.9(a)	25
§ 924.9(a) (1)	17
§ 924.9(a) (2)	17
§ 924.9(a) (4)	17
§ 924.9(a) (4) (iii)	17
§ 924.9(a) (4) (v)	20
§ 924.11(a)	17
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Report No. 91-1194 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104	15
H.R. Rep. No. 93-118 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1859	24
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Prevention of Rail-Highway Grade-Crossing Acci-</i> <i>dents Involving Railway Trains and Motor</i> <i>Vehicles</i> , ICC Report No. 33440, 322 ICC 1 (1964)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Highway-Rail</i> <i>Grade-Crossing Accidents</i> , Calendar Year 1974 (1975)	2
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Highway-Rail</i> <i>Crossing Accident/Incident and Inventory Bul-</i> <i>letin, Calendar Year 1993</i> (1994)	28
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Railroad Safety</i> <i>Statistics, Annual Report 1998</i> (July 1999)	2, 28
U.S. DOT, Federal Highway Administration, <i>Rail-</i> <i>Highway Crossings Study</i> (1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. DOT, Federal Highway Administration, <i>Railroad-Highway Grade Crossing Handbook</i> (2d ed. 1986)	19
U.S. DOT, Federal Highway Administration, <i>The 1996 Annual Report on Highway Safety Improvement Programs</i> (April 1996)	2
U.S. DOT, <i>National Railroad-Highway Crossing Inventory Update Manual</i> (1976)	21
U.S. Dept. of Transp. Report to Congress: <i>Railroad-Highway Safety Part I: A Comprehensive Statement of the Problem</i> (1971)	15, 16
U.S. Dept. of Transp. Report to Congress: <i>Railroad-Highway Safety Part II: Recommendations for Resolving the Problem</i> (1972)	15, 16, 25
